
 
 

Board of Adjustment Membership 
 

Michael Gallagher, Distict 10, Chair Andrew Ozuna, District 8, Vice Chair 
Frank Quijano, District 1 ● Edward Hardemon, District 2 ● Helen Dutmer, District 3 ● George Britton, District 4   

 Maria Cruz, District 5 ● Jesse Zuniga, District 6  ●  Mary Rogers, District 7  ●  John Kuderer, District 9  ●  Gene Camargo, Mayor 

Alternate Members 
 

Harold O. Atkinson  ●  Paul E. Klein  ●  Henry Rodriguez 

City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment 
Regular Public Hearing Agenda 

Monday, November 18, 2013 
1:00 P.M. 

Board Room, Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center 
  
Anytime during the public hearing, the Board of Adjustment may meet in Executive Session to consult on attorney-client matters (real estate, 
litigation, personnel and security matters), as well as to discuss any of the agenda items.  This notice was posted on the Development Services 
Department website (www.sanantonio.gov/dsd), and the City Hall kiosk, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to this public hearing, in complaince 
with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
 

 
1. 1:00 PM - Public Hearing – Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Pledges of Allegiance 
 
4. A-13-091:  The request of Sherry Chaudhry for 1) a 3-foot variance from the 3-foot maximum height for a 

solid screen fence to allow a 6-foot wall in the front yard and 2) a 5-foot variance from the 4-foot maximum 
height for a predominately open fence to allow a 9-foot high gate in the front yard, located at 200 
Bluffknoll. (Council District 9) (CONTINUED from October 21, 2013 meeting) 

 
5. A-14-004:  The request of Jesus Alvarado a 12-foot variance from the required 15-foot rear yard setback on 

an irregularly shaped lot to allow a structure 3 feet from the rear property line, located at 13715 Brook 
Hollow Boulevard. (Council District 9) 

 
6. A-14-005:  The request of Five Star Development for a 10-foot variance from the required 15-foot Type B 

Bufferyard along a portion of Wurzbach Parkway to allow a bufferyard of 5 feet in width along a portion of 
Wurzbach Parkway, located at 13201 Blanco Road. (Council District 8) 

 
7. A-13-076:  The request of Luis R. Garcia for an appeal of the decision of the Historic Preservation Officer 

to deny the Certificate of Appropriateness for a retaining wall along the front property line in the Monticello 
Park Historic District, located at 2142 W. Magnolia Avenue. (Council District 7) 

 
8. A-13-079:  The request of Jay & Jennifer Jacobson for an appeal of the decision of the Historic Preservation 

Officer to deny the Certificate of Appropriateness for a retaining wall along the front property line in the 
Monticello Park Historic District, located at 2210 W. Magnolia Avenue. (Council District 7) 

 
9. Approval of the minutes – November 4, 2013 
 
10. Announcements and Adjournment 

 
ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT - This meeting site is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking is available. Auxiliary aids and services, 
including Deaf interpreters, must be requested forty-eight [48] hours prior to the meeting. For assistance, call (210) 207-7245 or 711 (Texas 

Relay Service for the Deaf). 
 

DECLARACIÓN DE ACCESIBILIDAD – Este lugar de la reunión es accesible a personas incapacitadas.  Se hará disponible el esta-
cionamiento. Ayudas auxiliares y servicios y interpretes para los sordos se deben pedir con cuarenta y ocho [48] horas de anticipación al 

lareunión. Para asistencia llamar a (210) 207-7245 o al 711 (servicio de transmitir para sordos).  
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 
   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-13-091 

Date: October 21, 2013 

Applicant: Sherry Chaudhry 

Owner: M.T. & Sherry Chaudhry 

Location: 200 Bluffknoll 

Legal Description: Lot 33, Block 1, NCB 17035 

Zoning:  “R-6 AHOD MLOD” Residential Single-Family, Airport Hazard Overlay, 
Military Lighting Overlay Districts 

Prepared By: Margaret Pahl, AICP Senior Planner 

 

Request 

A request for 1) a 3-foot variance from the 3-foot maximum height for a solid screen fence to 
allow a 6-foot wall in the front yard and 2) a 5-foot variance from the 4-foot maximum height for 
a predominately open fence as described in Section 35-514 (d) to allow a 9-foot high gate in the 
front yard.  

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 
Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 
variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 
Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) 
feet of the subject property on October 3, 2013. The application details were published in The 
Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation, on October 4, 2013. 
Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet website on 
or before October 18, 2013, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government 
Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located in the Bluffview of Camino Real Subdivision, recorded in 1977.  
The two story Spanish colonial home was constructed in 1985 and has a sunken courtyard entry.  
The front door is not visible from the street.  The applicant is proposing a short stucco wall with 
a tall arched entry gate to focus visitors on the front door location.  The wall and the frame for 
the wrought iron gate, as proposed, will be stucco to match the primary material of the house.  
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Because of the grade change between the street level and the sunken entry, the interior façade of 
the wall will measure 6 feet in height, triggering the need for the variance.  

 

 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 

 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“R-6 AHOD MLOD” Residential Single-
Family, Airport Hazard Overlay, Military 

Lighting Overlay Districts  
Single-family dwelling 

 

 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “R-6 AHOD MLOD” Residential Single-
Family, Airport Hazard Overlay, Military 

Lighting Overlay Districts  
Single-family dwelling 

South “R-6 AHOD MLOD” Residential Single-
Family, Airport Hazard Overlay, Military 

Lighting Overlay Districts  
Single-family dwelling 

East “R-6 AHOD MLOD” Residential Single-
Family, Airport Hazard Overlay, Military 

Lighting Overlay Districts  
Single-family dwelling 

West “R-6 AHOD MLOD” Residential Single-
Family, Airport Hazard Overlay, Military 

Lighting Overlay Districts  
Single-family dwelling 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The subject property is located within the San Antonio International Airport Vicinity Land 
Use Plan, adopted by the City Council in May of 2010. The future land use plan designated this 
area for low-density residential land use.  The subject property is located within the boundaries 
of the Bluffview at Camino Real Neighborhood Association, a registered neighborhood 
association recognized by the City of San Antonio. As such, they were notified and asked to 
comment.  In addition, the applicant submitted the proposed design to the Bluffview of Camino 
Real Owner’s Association and their Architectural Control Committee.  The committee submitted 
a document approving the design with a gate height of 9-feet.  

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 
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The public interest is defined as the general health, safety and welfare of the public at large.  
Front yard fencing regulations are adopted to encourage a sense of community, connecting the 
view between the public street and the interior living space.  Because the first floor of the house 
is partially below grade, the height of this wall does not significantly reduce the shared views.  
Therefore the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

Section 35-514 (d) 1 states that the height shall be the vertical distance measured from the 
lowest adjacent ground level (either inside or outside the fence) to the top of the tallest element 
of the fence material.  This literal enforcement prevents the applicant from installing any fencing 
along this sunken courtyard. The Board must determine if literal enforcement of the ordinance 
results in an unnecessary hardship. 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

 The Board must determine the “spirit” of the ordinance as contrasted with the “strict letter” 
of the law for each unique case.  In this case, the applicant asserts the spirit of the ordinance is 
the height of wall visible to the public, rather than the height measured from inside the gate.  In 
addition, the applicant determined that a dominant entry feature was required to direct a visitor 
toward the hidden front door.  The Board must determine if the proposed wall and gate observe 
the spirit. 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 
The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property other 

than those specifically permitted in the “R-6 AHOD MLOD” zoning district. 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The proposed architectural solution seems to compliment the character of this district as 
shown by examples submitted by the applicant.  Decorative masonry walls seem to be a 
repeating theme in this upscale established neighborhood.  The variance will not injure the 
adjacent property or alter the character. 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by 
the owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of 
general conditions in the district in which the property is located. 

The unique circumstance existing on the property is the hidden front door accessed from the 
sunken courtyard.  The applicant is seeking relief from specific regulations in order to direct 
visitors to the front entrance of the home. 

Alternatives to Applicant’s Request 

The alternative to the applicant’s request is to eliminate the proposed entry enhancements. 
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Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends approval of A-13-091 based on the following findings: 

1. The sunken courtyard and the hidden front door constitute property-related hardships 
which warrant variances from the strict enforcement of the regulations. 

2. Literal enforcement of the ordinance regarding the method of measuring fence height 
results in an unnecessary hardship. 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Location Map) 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Applicant’s Site Plan  
Attachment 4 – Applicant’s Gate Design 
Attachment 5 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 3 
Applicant’s Site Plan 
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Attachment 4 

Applicant’s Gate Design 
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Attachment 5 

Site Photos 
 

 
Wall begun without permit 
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Request 
A request from Table 310-1 and Section 35-516(e) for a 12-foot variance from the required 15-
foot rear yard setback on an irregularly shaped lot to allow a structure 3 feet from the rear 
property line. 

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 
Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 
variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 
Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood 
associations within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on or before October 31, 2013. 
The application was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of 
general circulation, on November 1, 2013. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at 
City Hall and on the City’s internet website on or before November 15, 2013, in accordance with 
Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located at the eastern terminus of Brook Hollow Boulevard.  The site is 
currently developed as a single-family residence, which was constructed, according to BCAD 
records, in 1975. 

The UDC requires a minimum 15-foot rear yard setback for structures on irregularly shaped lots 
within the “R-5” base zoning district.  The applicant wishes to construct a covered deck within 3 
feet of the rear property line.  Additionally, the area where the applicant is proposing the 

 

 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-14-004 

Date: November 18, 2013 

Applicant: Jesus Alvarado 

Owner: Jesus Alvarado 

Location: 13715 Brook Hollow Boulevard 

Legal Description: Lot 25, Block 8, NCB 16059 

Zoning:  “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Tony Felts, Planner 

City of San Antonio 
Development Services Department 
Staff Report 
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construct the addition is within a recorded 12-foot wide overhead electric easement and gas and 
telephone easement.  Utilities are present within the easement. 

 
There is adequate area to the side of the structure to provide a covered deck which meets the 
required setbacks and does not impede the recorded easement. 
 
Lastly, the Plan Review Team has advised that they will require the arbor/cover be of non-
combustible materials or fire retardant treated wood up to the 5 feet required fire separation 
distance measured from the rear property line (about 2’ of the structure).  Plan Review will also 
require a letter from the utility company allowing construction into their easement.   
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“R-5 AHOD” (Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District) 
 

Single-Family Residence 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “R-5 AHOD” (Residential Single-
Family Airport Hazard Overlay District) 
 

Single-Family Residence 

South “R-5 AHOD” (Residential Single-
Family Airport Hazard Overlay District) 
 

Single-Family Residence 

East “R-5 AHOD” (Residential Single-
Family Airport Hazard Overlay District) 
 

Single-Family Residence 

West “R-5 AHOD” (Residential Single-
Family Airport Hazard Overlay District) 
 

Single-Family Residence 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The subject property is located within North Sector Plan (designated as Suburban Tier).  The 
subject property is not located within the boundaries of a registered neighborhood association; 
however, the subject property is within 200 feet of the North Central Thousand Oaks 
Neighborhood Association, and, as such, they were notified and asked to comment.   

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 

Building setbacks are designed to preserve adequate access, access to light and air, and 
preserve public safety by ensuring proper separation of buildings.  Additionally, building 
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setbacks also allow space for easements to provide utilities not only to the subject property, 
but to other properties within the neighborhood.  By approving the variance, the recorded 
utility easement, which has utilities present within it, may be impacted.  As such, the 
variance is contrary to the public interest. 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

There are no special conditions readily apparent on the property to warrant the granting of 
the variance as there is adequate room elsewhere on the property to provide a covered deck 
and not impact utility easements or setbacks. 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

The spirit of the ordinance will not be observed by granting the variance as there is adequate 
area elsewhere on the property to construct the covered deck. 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 
The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property other 
than those specifically permitted in the “R-5” Residential base zoning district.  

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The requested variance, if approved, may substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent 
conforming properties, by reducing the effective building separation area between the 
structures. 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by 
the owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of 
general conditions in the district in which the property is located. 

There are no unique circumstances readily apparent to warrant the granting of the requested 
variances. 

Alternatives to Applicant’s Request 

The alternative to the applicant’s request is to construct the requested covered deck on the 
portion of the property where it will not impact setbacks or utility easements. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends denial of A-14-004 because of the following reasons: 

 There are no unique circumstances or special conditions readily apparent on the site. 

 There is adequate room elsewhere on the property where the structure could be built. 
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Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Location Map) 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Applicant’s Site Plan 
Attachment 4 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 (Continued) 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 (Continued) 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 3 
Applicant’s Site Plan 
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Attachment 4 
Site Photos 
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Request 
A request from Table 510-1 for a 10-foot variance from the 15-foot required “Type B” 
Bufferyard along a portion of Wurzbach Parkway to allow a bufferyard of 5 feet in width along a 
portion of Wurzbach Parkway. 

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 
Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 
variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 
Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood 
associations within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on or before October 31, 2013. 
The application was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of 
general circulation, on November 1, 2013. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at 
City Hall and on the City’s internet website on or before November 15, 2013, in accordance with 
Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located northwest corner of Wurzbach Parkway and Blanco Road.  The 
property is currently undeveloped; however, a 14,600 square-foot retail pharmacy with 72 
parking spaces is proposed to be constructed on the site. 

The UDC requires that a “Type B” bufferyard of a width of 15 feet be placed where the property 
abuts the rights of way of a major arterial, in this case, Wurzbach Parkway.  The applicant 
wishes to reduce this required bufferyard in order to accommodate parking and internal 

 

 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-14-005 

Date: November 18, 2013 

Applicant: Five Star Development 

Owner: Henrietta Investment Partners 

Location: 13201 Blanco Road 

Legal Description: A portion of Lot 1, Block 3, NCB 16161 

Zoning:  “C-2 AHOD” Commercial Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Tony Felts, Planner 

City of San Antonio 
Development Services Department 
Staff Report 
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accessways for the proposed development.  The requested reduction area is approximately 100 
linear feet along Wurzbach Parkway. 

Table 526-3b of the UDC requires a minimum parking ratio of 1 parking space per 300 square 
feet of gross floor area (49 parking spaces) and also sets a maximum parking ratio of 1 parking 
space per 200 square feet of gross floor area (73 parking spaces).  The current development 
proposal has a parking ratio of 1 space per 202.7 square feet (72 parking spaces), well over the 
minimum required by the UDC.  To comply with the required bufferyard, approximately 11 
spaces would need to be removed, leaving the development with a parking ratio of 1 space per 
239 square feet of gross floor area (61 parking spaces), which is still more than the required 
minimum number of 49 parking spaces as per the UDC. 

It should also be noted that the UDC allows a reduction of the bufferyard by 20% (with a 
minimum allowable bufferyard of 10 feet in width), if natural areas with native vegetation are 
preserved in the bufferyard area, so long as the amount of trees and shrubs preserved meets the 
minimum number of equivalent plantings units or provides complete screening of the property.  
This provision could allow a reduction of the yard width, and preservation of some of the 
requested parking spaces without a variance.  If the applicant qualified for this reduction, then, 
under the current proposal, a variance of 5 feet would still be necessary.   
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“C-2 AHOD” (Commercial Airport Hazard 
Overlay District) 
 

Vacant (Proposed Retail Pharmacy) 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “C-2 AHOD” (Commercial Airport 
Hazard Overlay District) 
 

Vacant and Hardberger Park 

South Right-of-way 
 

Wurzbach Parkway 

East “C-2 AHOD” (Commercial Airport 
Hazard Overlay District) 
 

Apartments 

West “C-2 AHOD” (Commercial Airport 
Hazard Overlay District) 
 

Vacant and Hardberger Park 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The subject property is located within San Antonio International Airport Vicinity Land Use Plan 
(designated as Neighborhood Commercial) and also within the North Sector Plan (designated as 
Mixed Use Center).  The subject property is not located within the boundaries of a registered 
neighborhood association.   
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Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 

Bufferyards are intended to mitigate visual clutter and distraction by requiring landscaping 
and tree plantings between certain uses.  In this case, there is adequate parking on the site to 
exceed the minimum requirements of the UDC for parking and still include the required 
buffer.  As such, the variance is contrary to the public interest. 

 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

There are no special conditions readily apparent on the property to warrant the granting of 
the variance as the provision of the required bufferyard will still leaving the site with parking 
that exceeds the minimum requirements of the UDC. 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

The spirit of the ordinance will not be observed by granting the variance as there is adequate 
area to provide the required buffer. 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 
The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property other 
than those specifically permitted in the “C-2” Commercial base zoning district.  

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The requested variance, if approved, will not substantially injure the appropriate use of 
adjacent conforming properties; however the variance could have the effect of introducing 
visual clutter and distraction along a major arterial. 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by 
the owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of 
general conditions in the district in which the property is located. 

There are no unique circumstances readily apparent to warrant the granting of the requested 
variances. 

Alternatives to Applicant’s Request 

The alternative to the applicant’s request is to reduce the amount of parking and construct the 
required buffer, which will still allow the subject property to have more than the minimum 
required amount of parking. 
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Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends denial of A-14-005 because of the following reasons: 

 There are no unique circumstances or special conditions readily apparent on the site. 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Location Map) 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Applicant’s Site Plan 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 (Continued) 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 (Continued) 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 3 
Applicant’s Site Plan 
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 
   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-13-076 

Date: November 18, 2013 

Applicant: Luis R. Garcia, Jr. 

Owner: Luis R. Garcia, Jr 

Location: 2142 W. Magnolia 

Legal Description: Lot 13 & W. 5 feet of Lot 12, NCB 6829 

Zoning:  “R-6 H AHOD” Residential Single-Family, Historic, Airport Hazard 
Overlay District 

Prepared By: Margaret Pahl, AICP Senior Planner 

 

Request 

The applicant is appealing the Historic Preservation Officer’s decision to deny his application for 
a Certificate of Appropriateness for a retaining wall.  The retaining wall was partially 
constructed without a certificate of appropriateness. 

Procedural Requirements 

According to the Unified Development Code (“UDC”), Section 35-451, the Board of Adjustment 
(“Board”) is empowered to consider an appeal of the denial of a certificate of appropriateness by 
the Historic Preservation Officer (HPO). The Board must consider the appeal at a quasi-judicial 
public hearing, pursuant to UDC Section 35-404. Their authority allows the Board to affirm, 
modify or reverse the HPO’s determination from which the appeal is taken and make the correct 
order, requirement, decision or determination, with the concurring vote of 75% of its members.  
This appeal was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the UDC. Notices were 
sent to property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 31, 
2013. The application details were published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official 
newspaper of general circulation, on November 1, 2013. Additionally, notice of this meeting was 
posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet website on or before November 15, 2013, in 
accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code. 

Applicable Code References 

(a) UDC 35-608. Certificate of Appropriateness- Generally.  In reviewing an application for 
a certificate of appropriateness, the Historic and Design Review Commission (HDRC) 
shall consider the current needs of the property owner.  The HDRC shall also consider 
whether the plans will be reasonable for the property owner to carry out.  Where the City 
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Council has adopted specific design guidelines for the district, no application shall be 
recommended for approval unless the proposed application is consistent with the design 
guidelines. 

(b) UDC 35-610. Alteration, Restoration, Rehabilitation and New Construction. In 
considering whether to recommend approval or disapproval of an application for a 
certificate to add to a site located in a historic district,  the HDRC shall be guided by the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and Guidelines for Historic Preservation and the 
Historic Design guidelines adopted by the City Council 

(c)  UDC  35-451.  Appeal.  An applicant for a certificate may appeal the decision of the city 
manager or designee (HPO) to the Board of Adjustment within 30 days after receipt of 
notification of the city manager’s action.  In determining whether or not to grant the 
appeal, the Board shall consider the same factors as the commission, the report of the 
commission and any other matters presented at the hearing on appeal. If the Board 
approves the application, it shall direct the HPO to issue a certificate for the work 
covered. 

Executive Summary 

The property owner purchased the home 2 weeks prior to the rain storm and flooding over the 
Memorial Day weekend. The street and sidewalk were submerged and the sloped front yard 
eroded.  The applicant stated that the erosion was severe enough to force relocation of the now-
exposed sprinkler lines.  According to the applicant’s testimony, he sought advice from 
Development Services about permitting and was told that retaining walls less than 4-feet in 
height do not require a permit.  No specific address was presented or requested and the applicant 
was not directed to the Office of Historic Preservation for further inquiry.  A contractor began 
installing the retaining wall without a certificate of appropriateness.  In fact, the wall was nearly 
completed when the work was stopped by Code Compliance. Only the intended brick façade 
remains unfinished. 

The applicant applied for a Certificate of Appropriateness, including 140 photos of retaining wall 
examples.  The Office of Historic Preservation reviewed the application materials and scheduled 
the case for consideration on the August 7, 2013 HDRC public hearing. 

HDRC Public Hearing August 7, 2013 

Staff: The Office presented the proposed application to the HDRC, including the Topography 
standards enumerated in the recently adopted city-wide design guidelines. These guidelines 
provide far more detailed information than the Secretary of the Interior documents, used prior to 
their adoption.  The staff analysis included 4 findings in support of a recommendation for denial. 
These included: 

1. Work was begun without appropriate permits and approvals. 

2. Consistent with the Guidelines for Site elements, sloped front lawns are a character 
defining feature of the Monticello Park Historic District that should be preserved. 
“Topographic features, such as sloped front lawns, help define the unique character of 
each district, street and block.  Altering these features, such as through the installation of 
a retaining wall, interrupts the visual continuity of the historic streetscape and detracts 
from the character of the district.” 
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3. Lawns or low plantings that are well maintained prevent erosion of sloped front yards. 

4. Although the majority of the houses in this block that have a high grade change in the 
front yard have retaining walls, none of these existed historically or have received 
approval from the HDRC.  Consistent with the Guidelines for Site Elements, walls should 
not be introduced in the front yard where not historically found. 

The staff concluded by recommending denial, suggesting that the Commission allows the 
applicant to keep the steps and a slight return on each side.  

Applicant: Luis Garcia explained that he purchased the subject home just weeks before the 
spring rains and was surprised by the flooding and erosion. His front yard was eroded and his 
neighbor advised him that the solution to this erosion was a retaining wall.  He spoke about not 
only the number of existing retaining walls, but also the walls currently under construction.  He 
also expressed his concern about potential foundation issues.  Several houses in the immediate 
vicinity have significant cracks in the foundations and the applicant is concerned that soil erosion 
and instability are having a direct impact. The applicant stated he has a bachelor and master’s 
degree in architecture and had designed a wall that he felt was compatible with his home and the 
area.  He intended to clad the wall in matching brick.  The applicant stated that he drove around 
the district and found an estimated 60% of the homes with sloping front lawns have retaining 
walls, including much of Woodlawn Avenue. 

In Opposition:  Fern Burney, an area resident (0.75mi away) of over 30 years spoke in opposition 
to the retaining wall.  She stated that erosion can be solved with proper landscaping and spoke 
about the sloping front lawns in the historic district.  She referred to “standards that were 
developed to maintain the character of our neighborhoods and we would absolutely stand by the 
standards that we worked so hard to develop.  We do not have retaining walls except those that 
were grandfathered in and we do not have front yard fences except those that were there before 
historic designation.”  She referred to a “Board” of which she was a member and strongly urged 
the HDRC to deny the request. 

The Commission Deliberation: The HDRC was somewhat confused about the applicant being 
told that the work did not require a building permit yet not being told about the historic district 
requirements. One Commissioner spoke about the sloping front lawns throughout the 
neighborhood, the particular details of the applicant’s wall, and the stairs that are incorporated 
into the constructed wall. The Commission generally did not support the connection the applicant 
was making between retaining walls and foundation cracks.  Another Commissioner spoke about 
having grown up on the street and that the existing walls have been there for 20-30 years.  He 
further stated that the HDRC “norm” is that they do not approve retaining walls in the Monticello 
Park Historic District, and made the motion to deny.  

The Appeal 

In the appeal as submitted, the applicant discusses that the Monticello Park Historic District 
(MPHD) guidelines are inconsistent with the character of their own neighborhood.   The drafting 
committee must have ignored the need and necessity of retaining walls on sloping lawns, he 
wrote.  The staff acknowledged that the majority of homes with sloping lawns have retaining 
walls, but dismissed their need for the walls and said that the prevalence of walls was immaterial 
to his application.  
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The applicant claims that the HDRC ignored the fact that the prevalence of retaining walls along 
this block indicates a need for them. 

The applicant stated that the staff’s assertion that well-maintained lawns prevent erosion was 
proven incorrect on his property during the spring rain. He also stated that the HDRC ignored the 
dangers of a slippery, muddy sidewalk to pedestrians.   

The applicant stated that the MPHD guidelines are arbitrary and more restrictive than other 
districts where retaining walls are routinely permitted. During his hearing he provided multiple 
examples of recently constructed retaining walls in the Monte Vista historic district. 

Review of the HDRC Recommendation & HPO Denial 

A survey of the immediate area, including two blocks on Magnolia and neighboring Mistletoe 
found a fairly consistent installation of retaining walls where the topography required it.  
Without surveying the entire historic district, one of the largest in the City, it is easy to 
understand the applicant’s claim that less than half of the sloping yards have no retaining walls. 
The entire 2000 W. block of Mistletoe recently had a comprehensive sidewalk replacement 
project which included a short retaining wall along the majority of the north side. A brief 
discussion with the Capital Improvements Management Services (CIMS) found that they have 
several additional blocks in the district slated for sidewalk replacement in the next year.  They 
have a standard formula where a retaining wall is installed as a part of the sidewalk project.  This 
formula dictates that when the slope is steeper than 25% or 1 foot height increase for 4 feet in 
depth, a retaining wall is installed. 

Ms. Burney gave the impression to both some HDRC Commissioners and the applicant that the 
MPHD had its own guidelines when in fact the Office of Historic Preservation has only the 
general design guidelines that apply to all districts.  These are meant to give both direction and 
provide flexibility.  The section used by staff regarding Site Elements also has a page dedicated 
to fences and walls which could have been used to support the wall.  This section states “Where 
walls do exist, they are important character-defining features that help reinforce the age and style 
of the principal building and oftentimes the block. Front walls play a large role in defining 
rhythm and pattern along the street edge.”  This section continues by providing guidance on 
retaining wall height (not to exceed the height of the slope it retains) and materials (select 
materials that are similar to those historically used and compatible with the main structure). 

The design guidelines address both the scenario where sloped lawns should be preserved and 
where retaining walls may be necessary.  Unfortunately, the guidelines do not include a 
calculation of the degree of slope, similar to that used by CIMS, to use as a definitive 
measurement above which a wall is necessary. Mountainous communities understand the 
difficulty in irrigating slopes and establishing vegetation; water rolls off so fast that it does not 
absorb.  Some of the slopes in the area are approaching vertical and show the baron results of 
water runoff. 

Since 2000, the Office of Historic Preservation has reviewed only 6 retaining wall applications 
for Certificates of Appropriateness.  Of these, 4 were denied and 2 were approved.  

The Board should consider all aspects of the case and discuss the details with OHP staff.  They 
will be available at the hearing.  
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Attachments 

Attachment 1 – The Original Application 
Attachment 2 – The HDRC Staff Report  
Attachment 3 – The Appeal 
Attachment 4 – The Design Guidelines (Topography & Fences and Walls) 
Attachment 5 – Map of nearby retaining walls 
Attachment 6 – Site Photos 
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 
   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-13-079 

Date: November 18, 2013 

Applicant: Jay & Jennifer Jacobson 

Owner: Jay & Jennifer Jacobson 

Location: 2210 W. Magnolia 

Legal Description: Lot 18 & W. 20 feet of Lot 17, NCB 6829 

Zoning:  “R-6 H AHOD” Residential Single-Family, Historic, Airport Hazard 
Overlay District 

Prepared By: Margaret Pahl, AICP Senior Planner 

 

Request 

The applicant is appealing the Historic Preservation Officer’s decision to deny his application for 
a Certificate of Appropriateness for a retaining wall.  The retaining wall was partially 
constructed without a certificate of appropriateness. 

Procedural Requirements 

According to the Unified Development Code (“UDC”), Section 35-451, the Board of Adjustment 
(“Board”) is empowered to consider an appeal of the denial of a certificate of appropriateness by 
the Historic Preservation Officer (HPO).  The Board must consider the appeal at a quasi-judicial 
public hearing, pursuant to UDC Section 35-404. Their authority allows the Board to affirm, 
modify or reverse the administrative official’s order, requirement, decision or determination 
from which the appeal is taken and make the correct order, requirement, decision or 
determination, with the concurring vote of 75% of its members.  This appeal was publicly 
noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the UDC. Notices were sent to property owners 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 31, 2013. The application 
details were published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general 
circulation, on November 1, 2013. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall 
and on the City’s internet website on or before November 15, 2013, in accordance with Section 
551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code. 

Applicable Code References 

(a) UDC 35-608. Certificate of Appropriateness- Generally.  In reviewing an application for 
a certificate of appropriateness, the Historic and Design Review Commission (HDRC) 
shall consider the current needs of the property owner.  The HDRC shall also consider 
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whether the plans will be reasonable for the property owner to carry out.  Where the City 
Council has adopted specific design guidelines for the district, no application shall be 
recommended for approval unless the proposed application is consistent with the design 
guidelines. 

(b) UDC 35-610. Alteration, Restoration, Rehabilitation and New Construction. In 
considering whether to recommend approval or disapproval of an application for a 
certificate to add to a site located in a historic district,  the HDRC shall be guided by the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and Guidelines for Historic Preservation and the 
Historic Design guidelines adopted by the City Council 

(c)  UDC  35-451.  Appeal.  An applicant for a certificate may appeal the decision of the 
HPO to the Board within 30 days after receipt of notification of the city manager’s action.  
In determining whether or not to grant the appeal, the Board shall consider the same 
factors as the commission, the report of the commission and any other matters presented 
at the hearing on appeal. If the Board approves the application, it shall direct the HPO to 
issue a certificate for the work covered. 

Executive Summary 

The applicants purchased the home a few years ago, impressed with the diversity of housing 
stock and sizes. The spring rains eroded the front slope, leaving his sidewalk full of slippery 
mud.  Noticing the many retaining walls along the block and the few under construction, they 
decided to install a limestone retaining wall along their front walk.   They stated they understood 
the historic district requirements for work on the house, but had no idea that it also included the 
yard.  The work was stopped by Code Compliance for construction without a certificate of 
appropriateness.  

The applicant applied for a Certificate of Appropriateness, including photos of retaining wall 
examples.  The Office of Historic Preservation reviewed the application materials and scheduled 
the case for consideration on the August 7, 2013 HDRC public hearing. 

HDRC Public Hearing August 7, 2013 

Staff: The Office presented the proposed application to the HDRC, including the Topography 
standards enumerated in the recently adopted city-wide design guidelines. These guidelines 
provide far more detailed information than the Secretary of the Interior documents, used prior to 
their adoption.  The staff analysis included 4 findings in support of a recommendation for denial. 
These included: 

1. Work was begun without appropriate permits and approvals. 

2. Consistent with the Guidelines for Site elements, sloped front lawns are a character 
defining feature of the Monticello Park Historic District that should be preserved. 
“Topographic features, such as sloped front lawns, help define the unique character of 
each district, street and block.  Altering these features, such as through the installation of 
a retaining wall, interrupts the visual continuity of the historic streetscape and detracts 
from the character of the district.” 

3. Lawns or low plantings that are well maintained prevent erosion of sloped front yards. 
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4. Although the majority of the houses in this block that have a high grade change in the 
front yard have retaining walls, none of these existed historically or have received 
approval from the HDRC.  Consistent with the Guidelines for Site Elements, walls should 
not be introduced in the front yard where not historically found. 

The staff concluded by recommending denial, suggesting that the Commission allows the 
applicant to keep the steps and a slight return on each side.  

Applicant: The applicant apologized for not coming to the HDRC in advance for approval.  He 
explained how his neighbors came to his support after hearing the staff was recommending 
denial and many signed a petition.  He explained that his slope was probably the steepest on the 
block, nearly vertical.  Every time it rains, more dirt would wash away and onto the sidewalk, 
clogging up the storm sewer.  He stated that he consulted a landscape architect who doubted that 
any plant could attach to a slope that steep. The applicant stated that his biggest concern is their 
safety as they are aging and the slope is difficult to maintain.  He showed photos of neighboring 
retaining walls, stating that very few steep slopes didn’t already have retaining walls.  The 
applicant explained that they decided to use attractive materials, not concrete block and hope to 
have a yard they can be proud of.  

In Opposition:  Fern Burney, an area resident (0.75mi away) of over 30 years spoke in opposition 
to the retaining wall.  She stated that erosion can be solved with proper landscaping and spoke 
about the sloping front lawns in the historic district.  She stated her age and that she can mow 
grass on a 45 degree steep slope. She stated that the steps and lawns are typical and characteristic 
of this district. She stated they worked long and hard to put these standards in place. She 
disputed the percentage of retaining walls. She argued that the selected materials for this 
application do not match the materials of the house. She strongly urged their denial.  

The Commission Deliberation: Some of the HDRC seemed confused about the guidelines, 
believing they were district specific and prohibited retaining walls.  One commissioner 
acknowledged the petition, but suggested that if that many residents supported retaining walls, 
they should get together and amend the guidelines. Another Commissioner spoke about a 
communication problem between the Monticello Historical Committee and the residents.  This is 
another similar case of several during the year in this neighborhood, he said.  A commissioner 
suggested that the slope could be re-graded to reduce the slope, making it safer to mow.  A 
motion to deny the wall was made with some flexibility around the steps. The motion passed and 
the wall was denied. 

The Appeal 

In the appeal as submitted, the applicant stated that he had been reported to SAWS for watering 
his front sidewalk, because of the difficulty he experiences trying to water the steep slope.  In 
addition, he stated that neighbors have slipped on the walk in the mud that collects there after 
every rain. 

The applicant also stated that the HDRC was unprofessional and gave several examples.   

 Staff sent him a report on an entirely different case, rather than his. 

 The applications for the two cases were identical and the homes only a few lots apart, yet 
the recommendations for denial cited very different reasons, with the same findings. 
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 The Chair and Vice-chair of the HDRC were not at the meeting, so the meeting was 
mismanaged with motions needing to be modified or restated. 

 The applicant did not receive his denial until 26 days later, just a few days before the 
appeals period expired. 

 The website had no minutes posted since December, 2012. 

The applicant stated that the report contradicts itself by first stating that sloped lawns help define 
the unique character of the district but then adding that the majority of houses in this block of 
West Magnolia with high grade change have retaining walls.  The report continues with the 
retaining wall interrupts the visual continuity of the historic streetscape.  The appellant 
disagrees; the sweeping view of grass slopes does not exist on this block. 

The applicant stated that Ms. Burney spoke with great authority and appeared to direct the 
commissioners as to what they must conclude, but that her testimony was “rife with questionable 
statements.”  The applicant claims that both he and his neighbor stated that there were many 
retaining walls and that most yards with steep slopes already had one.  She denied that, but the 
applicant was only able to find one steep lot without a wall. 

The applicant also called into question the impression Ms. Burney gave that she was the author 
of the guidelines and that too much work had gone into them to allow anyone to do anything 
outside of the guidelines, no matter the reason. He paraphrased the argument that the many 
retaining walls that already existed didn’t matter because they were in place before the 
neighborhood was designated historic.  The appellant asserted that given the number of walls, it 
does not make sense to say that the walls themselves are not a historic feature of the 
neighborhood. 

The appellant also stated that Ms. Burney’s statement about mowing lawn on a 45 degree angle 
misled the Commission into thinking that she also owned a sloping lawn.  He submitted a photo 
of her home, showing it to be flat and at grade with the abutting sidewalk. 

Review of the HDRC Recommendation & HPO Denial 

A survey of the immediate area, including two blocks on Magnolia and neighboring Mistletoe 
found a fairly consistent installation of retaining walls where the topography required it.  
Without surveying the entire historic district, one of the largest in the City, it is easy to 
understand the applicant’s claim that less than half of the sloping yards have no retaining walls. 
The entire 2000 W. block of Mistletoe recently had a comprehensive sidewalk replacement 
project which included a short retaining wall along the majority of the north side.  A brief 
discussion with the Capital Improvements Management Services (CIMS) found that they have 
several additional blocks in the district slated for sidewalk replacement in the next year.  They 
have a standard formula where a retaining wall is installed as a part of the sidewalk project.  This 
formula dictates that when the slope is steeper than 25% or 1 foot height increase for 4 feet in 
depth, a retaining wall is installed.  According to the measurement submitted by the applicant, 
his slope is 67%, far in excess of the standard used by the City. 

Ms. Burney gave the impression to both some HDRC Commissioners and the applicant that the 
MPHD had its own guidelines when in fact the Office of Historic Preservation has only the 
general design guidelines that apply to all districts.  These are meant to give both direction and 
provide flexibility.  The section used by staff regarding Site Elements also has a page dedicated 
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to fences and walls which could have been used to support the wall.  This section states “Where 
walls do exist, they are important character-defining features that help reinforce the age and style 
of the principal building and oftentimes the block. Front walls play a large role in defining 
rhythm and pattern along the street edge.”  This section continues by providing guidance on 
retaining wall height (not to exceed the height of the slope it retains) and materials (select 
materials that are similar to those historically used and compatible with the main structure). 

The design guidelines address both the scenario where sloped lawns should be preserved and 
where retaining walls may be necessary.  Unfortunately, the guidelines do not include a 
calculation of the degree of slope, similar to that used by CIMS, as a definitive measurement 
above which a wall is necessary. Mountainous communities understand the difficulty in 
irrigating slopes and establishing vegetation; water rolls off so fast that it does not absorb.  Some 
of the slopes in the area are approaching vertical and show the baron results of water runoff.  

Since 2000, the Office of Historic Preservation has reviewed only 6 retaining wall applications 
for Certificates of Appropriateness.  Of these, 4 were denied and 2 were approved.  

The Board should consider all aspects of the case and discuss the details with OHP staff.  They 
will be available at the hearing.  

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – The Original Application 
Attachment 2 – The HDRC Staff Report 
Attachment 3 – The Appeal 
Attachment 4 – The Design Guidelines (Topography & Fences and Walls) 
Attachment 5 – Map of nearby retaining walls 
Attachment 6 – Site Photos 
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